LANDISBURG BOROUGH P.O. BOX 202 LANDISBURG, PA 17040 (717)610-3310)

MINUTES OF MARCH 13, 2023

- In attendance: President Douglas Gust; Secretary/Treasurer/Manager Thomas Gates; Council Members : Jill Quigley, Richard Garber, Larry Baum and Denise Kuntz.
- Pledge of Allegiance and Prayer.
- The Landisburg Borough Council Meeting Minutes for February 13, 2023 were read and approved. Motion to approve by Denise Kuntz. 2nd by Larry Baum. Motion carried unanimously.

GENERAL PUBLIC AGENDA

None recognized.

OLD BUSINESS

- Ordinance Committee.
 - 1. Barking dogs.
 - 2. Trash in alleyways.
 - 3. Burning of trash on days other than permitted.
 - 4. Feral cats.
- Wastewater Treatment Plant. Douglas Gust.
 - 1. Monthly finances appears in be in the "Black".
 - 2. Closed Circuit TV to continue in the sewer lines.
 - 3. PennVest still in progress.
 - 4. Borough Council informed to submit 2023 Insurance Premiums to the Municipal Authority. Expectations for monies owed from previous years to be determined.
- Borough Manager Thomas Gates
 - 1. Still to replace damaged or worn Stop Signs in and around the Borough.

OLD BUSINESS - cont.

- Landisburg EMS
 - 1. Report.
 - 2. EMS Monthly Meeting Minutes to continue to be sent to the Borough Secretary and then be forwarded to the Borough Council.
- Main Street Revitalization Jill Quigley.
 - 1. March 15, 2023 Meeting.
 - 2. Façade Grant.
 - 3. Working on a "Calendar of Events".
- Borough Auditors.
 - 1. Douglas Gust inquired at the Bank of Landisburg for any interest.
 - 2. Contact Spring Township.
 - 3. Contact the State for lack of obtaining an Auditor.

NEW BUSINESS

- Picture Perry Resolution.
 - 1. Motion to pass the Perry County Resolution by Jill Quigley. 2nd by Larry Baum. Motion carried unanimously.

Bills were read.

Motion to pay Bills by Jill Quigley. 2nd by Denise Kuntz. Motion carried unanimously.

Adjournment at 1930 hours.